
990 Hammond Drive, Suite 400 

Atlanta, Georgia 30328 

 

T:  770.394.2997 

F:  770.396.9495 

ltr report.docx 

December 22, 2017 

 

 

Mr. David Brownlee 

Georgia Environmental Protection Division 

Response and Remediation Program  

2 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive, SE; Suite 1462 

Atlanta, Georgia 30334 16-145686-020 

 

Subject: Report of Annual Groundwater Sampling and Site Inspection  

Former Diversey/Olympic Manufacturing Site 

3051 Olympic Industrial Drive, Smyrna, Georgia  

Delisted HSI Site 10435 

 

Dear Mr. Brownlee: 

The Hillshire Brands Company and Rathon Corp. (Rathon) have completed the annual 

groundwater sampling and property evaluation for the Former Olympic 

Manufacturing/Diversey site (Site).  The work performed and results are provided in this 

letter report. 

Groundwater Sampling 

Consistent with EPD’s September 28, 2015 letter and the February 29, 2016 Final 

Compliance Status Report (CSR) for the above site, groundwater samples were collected 

from monitoring wells MW-9a, MW-9b, MW-20 and OW-74a at the Site (Figure 1).  The 

water levels in the wells were gauged prior to purging and sampling, and groundwater 

samples were collected in accordance with Environmental Protection Division and U.S. 

Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) protocols.  The sampling data sheets are 

provided in Attachment A.  One duplicate sample, one equipment blank, and one trip 

blank) were also collected.  All samples were analyzed at a certified laboratory for 

volatile organic compounds (VOCs) according to USEPA Method 8260B. 

The current and historical groundwater level and elevation data are presented in Tables 

1a and Table 1b, respectively.  The results of the laboratory analyses are presented in 

Table 2, and the laboratory report is provided as Attachment B.  As shown in Table 1b 

and Table 3, the recent water level elevations and laboratory results are consistent with 

previous data and expected results for the Site. 

Annual Property Evaluation 

BC completed an annual property evaluation of the Former Olympic Manufacturing 

property, now owned by Airgas Refrigerants, Inc. (Airgas) property, as required in EPD’s 

June 23, 2017 delisting letter and the May 22, 2017 Uniform Environmental Covenant 

for this property. 

The property remains nonresidential, and no wells for drinking water or other purposes 

have been installed or are in use on the property or on neighboring properties.  The 

completed Annual Property Evaluation Form is provided as Attachment C.   
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Apr-09 Oct-09 Apr-10 Oct-10 Apr-11 Oct-11 Apr-12 Oct-12 Apr-13 Oct-13 Apr-14 Oct-14 Mar-15 Apr-15 Oct-15 Oct-17

833.15 18.36 18.46 19.29 21.55 19.32 23.48 21.34 23.90 18.70 18.65 17.38 21.17 19.38 19.32 21.11 20.42

833.19 19.08 18.80 19.53 22.19 19.92 23.80 22.20 24.49 19.10 17.27 17.51 20.82 19.66 19.21 20.77 20.00

800.83 ni
a ni ni ni ni ni ni ni 33.06 33.11 32.42 33.01 29.44 33.09 33.16 33.23

800.00 19.50 18.38 15.33 17.53 17.74 20.82 20.61 23.70 20.12 17.66 16.41 17.30 17.17 17.14 18.23 18.83

a
 “ni” indicates well not installed at this time.

Table 1a.  Depth to Water 2009-2017

Former Olympic Manufacturing Site, Smyrna, Georgia

Depth to Water from Top of Casing, feet

MW-9a

OW-74A

Well

Top of 

Casing 

Elev.,
 
ft

MW-9b

MW-20

Table 1 - Depth to Water and Water Level Elevs.xlsx Page 1 of 1



Apr-09 Oct-09 Apr-17 Oct-10 Apr-11 Oct-11 Apr-12 Oct-12 Apr-13 Oct-13 Apr-14 Oct-14 Mar-15 Apr-15 Oct-15 Oct-17

MW-9a 833.15 814.79 814.69 813.86 811.60 813.83 809.67 811.81 809.25 814.45 814.50 815.77 811.98 813.77 813.83 812.04 812.73

MW-9b 833.19 814.11 814.39 813.66 811.00 813.27 809.39 810.99 808.70 814.09 815.92 815.68 812.37 813.53 813.98 812.42 813.19

MW-20 800.83 ni ni ni ni ni ni ni ni 767.77 767.72 768.41 767.82 771.39 767.74 767.67 767.60

OW-74A 800.00 780.50 781.62 784.67 782.47 782.26 779.18 779.39 776.30 779.88 782.34 783.59 782.70 782.83 782.86 781.77 781.17
0.00

Table 1b.  Groundwater Elevation 2009-2017

Former Olympic Manufacturing Site; Smyrna, Georgia

Groundwater Elevation, feet

Well

Top of 

Casing 

Elev.,
 
ft

a  
 “ni” indicates well not installed at this time.

Table 1 - Depth to Water and Water Level Elevs.xlsx Page 1 of 1



Constituent MW-9a MW-9b MW-20 OW-74A

Screened Interval, bgs 17 to 27 53.5-58.5 33 to 43 42 to 81

Sampling Date 10/24/17 10/25/17 10/24/17 10/24/17 10/25/17 10/24/17

Chlorobenzene 52 160 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 136

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 9.9 16 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 600

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 13 23 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 75

cis -1,2-Dichloroethene 6.2 10 < 5.0 94 < 5.0 94 1,020

Ethylbenzene < 5.0 15 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 700

Tetrachloroethene 33 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 5

Trichloroethene 22 < 5.0 < 5.0 11 < 5.0 11 35

Vinyl Chloride 2.4 4.4 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 3.3

Bold  = Analytical detection above VRP cleanup level.

QA/QC SamplesMonitoring Wells
VRP

Cleanup

Level

Volatile Organics, Method 8260B  

       Table 2.   Groundwater Sample Analytical Detections, October 2017

      Former Olympic Manufacturing Site, Smyrna, Georgia

17298-EB
MW-32

(OW-74A dup)

Concentration (micrograms per liter)

Table 2 - October 2017 Detections.xlsx Page 1 of 1



Oct-08 Apr-09 Oct-09
Apr 10 - 

Oct 14
Mar-15 Apr-15 Oct-15 Oct-17 Apr-09 Oct-09

Apr 10 - 

Oct 14
Mar-15 Apr-15 Oct-15 Oct-17 Apr-13 Oct-13 Apr-14 Oct-14 Apr-15 Oct-15 Oct-17 Apr-09 Oct-09 Apr-10 Oct-10 Apr-11 Oct-11 Apr-12 Oct-12 Apr-13 Oct-13 Apr-14 Oct-14 Apr-15 Oct-15 Oct-17

Volatile Organics, Method 8260 ns
a ns

Acetone < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50

Benzene < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Bromodichloromethane < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

2-Butanone < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50 < 50

Carbon disulfide < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Chlorobenzene 370 110 18 69 150 170 52 220 250 280 230 200 160 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Chloroethane < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10

Chloroform < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 15 8.7 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Dibromochloromethane < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 46 18 < 5.0 < 5.0 9.3 15 < 5.0 8.5 7.1 < 5.0 <5.0 18.0 <5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 55 18 < 5.0 8 14 26 9.9 18 19 31 23 32 16 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 76 27 < 5.0 10 22 34 13 30 28 42 36 41 23 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethane < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

1,2-Dichloroethane < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

1,1-Dichloroethene < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15 7.8 5.5 < 5 <5.0 < 5.0 6.2 16 < 5 < 5 < 5.0 < 5.0 10 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 64 120 150 210 200 180 120 100 74 180 160 240 J 140 150 94

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Ethylbenzene < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 20 22 50 31 < 5.0 15 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Isopropylbenzene < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 5.8 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Methylene chloride < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Styrene < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Tetrachloroethene 15 57 90 31 16 < 5.0 33 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 6.5 < 5.0 5.9 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Toluene < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Trichloroethene 11 11 5.2 < 5.0 <5.0 5.3 22 27 12 12 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11 14 16 28 16 21 16 14 7.7 13 14 22 14 14 11

Trichlorofluoromethane < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Vinyl Chloride < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 2.4 9.1 2.8 2.8 <2.0 <2.0 4.4 < 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0

m&p-Xylene < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 150 45 < 10 < 10 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

o-Xylene < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 45 17 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0

Total Xylene < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 195 < 15 < 15 < 15 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 15 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10

a
  "ns" indicates well not sampled.

33 to 43 bgs

Table 3. Groundwater Sampling Results 2009-2017

Former Olympic Manufacturing Site, Smyrna, GA

Concentration, ug/L

OW-74A

42 to 81 ft bg

MW-9b

53.5 to 58.5 ft bg

MW-20

Parameter   

MW-9a

17 to 27 ft bg

Table 3 GW Concentrations 2009-2017.xlsx Page 1 of 1
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Attachment B:  Laboratory Report 

 



October 31, 2017

Dear Order No:

RE:

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received samples on  
for the analyses presented in following report.  

7

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated

Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits.  Any discrepancies associated with the 

analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a project Case Narrative. 

AES’s accreditations are as follows:

-NELAP/State of Florida Laboratory ID E87582 for analysis of Non-Potable Water, Solid & Chemical 

Materials, Air & Emissions Volatile Organics, and Drinking Water Microbiology & Metals, effective 

07/01/17-06/30/18.

State of Georgia, Department of Natural Resources ID #800 for analysis of Drinking Water Metals, effective 

07/01/17-06/30/18 and Total Coliforms/ E. coli, effective 04/25/17-04/24/20.

-NELAP/Louisiana Agency Interest No. 100818 for or analysis of Non-Potable Water and Solid & Chemical 

Materials, effective 07/01/17-06/30/18.

-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics, Metals, PCM Asbestos, 

Gravimetric), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental Microbiology (Fungal) 

Direct Examination, effective until 11/01/17.

These results relate only to the items tested.  This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Sincerely,

Project Manager

1710O86

TRISH REIFENBERGER P.E.
BROWN AND CALDWELL

990 Hammond Drive
Atlanta GA 30328

Hillshire Brands Annual

Ioana Pacurar

10/25/2017 1:40:00 PM

TRISH REIFENBERGER P.E.:

Page 1 of 22
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1710O86-001

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/24/2017 11:55:00 AM

17297-MW-20

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Freon-113 BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

m,p-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
Page 3 of 22



1710O86-001

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/24/2017 11:55:00 AM

17297-MW-20

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78 68-127 %REC 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.5 84.4-122 %REC 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

  Surr: Toluene-d8 88.7 80.1-116 %REC 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:18 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
Page 4 of 22



1710O86-002

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/24/2017 3:45:00 PM

17297-OW-74A

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 94 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Freon-113 BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

m,p-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
Page 5 of 22



1710O86-002

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/24/2017 3:45:00 PM

17297-OW-74A

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Trichloroethene 11 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.3 68-127 %REC 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.8 84.4-122 %REC 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

  Surr: Toluene-d8 90.7 80.1-116 %REC 250750 1 10/30/2017 23:43 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
Page 6 of 22



1710O86-003

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/24/2017 12:00:00 PM

17297-MW-32

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 94 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Freon-113 BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

m,p-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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1710O86-003

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/24/2017 12:00:00 PM

17297-MW-32

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Trichloroethene 11 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.7 68-127 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.1 84.4-122 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

  Surr: Toluene-d8 88.9 80.1-116 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:09 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
Page 8 of 22



1710O86-004

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/24/2017 4:48:00 PM

17297-MW-9A

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 9.9 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 13 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Chlorobenzene 52 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.2 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Freon-113 BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

m,p-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
Page 9 of 22



1710O86-004

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/24/2017 4:48:00 PM

17297-MW-9A

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Tetrachloroethene 33 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Trichloroethene 22 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Vinyl chloride 2.4 2.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.2 68-127 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 99.2 84.4-122 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

  Surr: Toluene-d8 91.7 80.1-116 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:02 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
Page 10 of 22



1710O86-005

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/25/2017 11:35:00 AM

17298-MW-9B

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 16 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 23 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Chlorobenzene 160 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Ethylbenzene 15 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Freon-113 BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

m,p-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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1710O86-005

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Groundwater

10/25/2017 11:35:00 AM

17298-MW-9B

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Vinyl chloride 4.4 2.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 82.3 68-127 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96 84.4-122 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

  Surr: Toluene-d8 88.9 80.1-116 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 01:53 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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1710O86-006

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Aqueous

10/25/2017 9:20:00 AM

17298-EB

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Freon-113 BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

m,p-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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1710O86-006

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Aqueous

10/25/2017 9:20:00 AM

17298-EB

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.7 68-127 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96 84.4-122 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

  Surr: Toluene-d8 88.6 80.1-116 %REC 250750 1 10/31/2017 00:35 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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1710O86-007

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Aqueous

10/25/2017

TRIP BLANK

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,3-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

2-Butanone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Acetone BRL 50 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Bromodichloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Bromoform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Bromomethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Carbon disulfide BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Chlorobenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Chloroform BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Cyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Dibromochloromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Dichlorodifluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Ethylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Freon-113 BRL 10 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Isopropylbenzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

m,p-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Methyl acetate BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Methyl tert-butyl ether BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Methylcyclohexane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

o-Xylene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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1710O86-007

31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Analyses Date Analyzed
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result

Client:

Aqueous

10/25/2017

TRIP BLANK

Matrix:

Collection Date:

Client Sample ID:

Hillshire Brands Annual

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Lab ID:

Project Name:

Analyst

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Styrene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Toluene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 79.2 68-127 %REC 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.9 84.4-122 %REC 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

  Surr: Toluene-d8 89.4 80.1-116 %REC 250750 1 10/30/2017 20:15 OM

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc             Date: 31-Oct-17

Analyses
Dilution 

Factor
BatchIDUnitsQual

Reporting 

Limit
Result MDL

SUMMARY OF ANALYTES DETECTED

1710O86-002

Groundwater10/24/2017 3:45:00 PM

17297-OW-74A

Matrix:Collection Date:

Client Sample ID: Lab ID:

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 94 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.28

Trichloroethene 11 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.30

1710O86-003

Groundwater10/24/2017 12:00:00 PM

17297-MW-32

Matrix:Collection Date:

Client Sample ID: Lab ID:

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 94 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.28

Trichloroethene 11 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.30

1710O86-004

Groundwater10/24/2017 4:48:00 PM

17297-MW-9A

Matrix:Collection Date:

Client Sample ID: Lab ID:

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 9.9 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.31

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 13 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.33

Chlorobenzene 52 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.42

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.2 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.28

Tetrachloroethene 33 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.46

Trichloroethene 22 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.30

Vinyl chloride 2.4 2.0 ug/L 250750 10.30

1710O86-005

Groundwater10/25/2017 11:35:00 AM

17298-MW-9B

Matrix:Collection Date:

Client Sample ID: Lab ID:

(SW5030B)TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 16 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.31

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 23 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.33

Chlorobenzene 160 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.42

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.28

Ethylbenzene 15 5.0 ug/L 250750 10.26

Vinyl chloride 4.4 2.0 ug/L 250750 10.30

H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

Qualifiers:    *       Value exceeds maximum contaminant level

BRL   Below reporting limit

N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

Narr    See case narrative

NC      Not confirmed

 <        Less than Result value

>      Greater than Result value  J        Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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SAMPLE/COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

1. Client Name: AES Work Order Number: 

2.  Carrier:   FedEx           UPS           USPS           Client          Courier          Other

Yes No N/A Details Comments

3. Shipping container/cooler received in good condition? damaged              leaking              other  

4. Custody seals present on shipping container?

5. Custody seals intact on shipping container?

6. Temperature blanks present?

7.
Cooler temperature(s) within limits of 0‐6⁰C? [See item 13 and 14 for 
temperature recordings.]

Cooling initiated for recently collected samples / ice 
present

8. Chain of Custody (COC) present?

9. Chain of Custody signed, dated, and timed when relinquished and received?

10. Sampler name and/or signature on COC?

11. Were all samples received within holding time?

12. TAT marked on the COC? If no TAT indicated, proceeded with standard TAT per Terms & Conditions.   

13. Cooler 1 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 2 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 3 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 4 Temperature                                  ⁰C

  Cooler 5 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 6 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 7 Temperature                                  ⁰C             Cooler 8 Temperature                                  ⁰C

15. Comments: 

I certify that I have completed sections 1‐15 (dated initials). 

Yes No N/A Details Comments

16. Were sample containers intact upon receipt?

17. Custody seals present on sample containers?

18. Custody seals intact on sample containers?

19. Do sample container labels match the COC?
incomplete info                illegible                          

no label                              other 
20. Are analyses requested indicated on the COC?

21. Were all of the samples listed on the COC received?
samples received but not listed on COC

samples listed on COC not received
22. Was the sample collection date/time noted?

23. Did we receive sufficient sample volume for indicated analyses?

24. Were samples received in appropriate containers?

25. Were VOA samples received without headspace (< 1/4" bubble)? 

26. Were trip blanks submitted? listed on COC                 not listed on COC

27. Comments: 

I certify that I have completed sections 16-27 (dated initials). 

Yes No N/A Details Comments

28. Have containers needing chemical preservation been checked? *

29. Containers meet preservation guidelines?

30. Was pH adjusted at Sample Receipt?

I certify that I have completed sections 28‐30 (dated initials). 
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31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hillshire Brands Annual

1710O86

BROWN AND CALDWELL

250750

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 250750MBLK 10/30/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 10/30/2017 355650MB-250750

7830678

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5.0BRL

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5.0BRL

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5.0BRL

1,1-Dichloroethane 5.0BRL

1,1-Dichloroethene 5.0BRL

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 5.0BRL

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 5.0BRL

1,2-Dibromoethane 5.0BRL

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0BRL

1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0BRL

1,2-Dichloropropane 5.0BRL

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5.0BRL

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.0BRL

2-Butanone 50BRL

2-Hexanone 10BRL

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 10BRL

Acetone 50BRL

Benzene 5.0BRL

Bromodichloromethane 5.0BRL

Bromoform 5.0BRL

Bromomethane 5.0BRL

Carbon disulfide 5.0BRL

Carbon tetrachloride 5.0BRL

Chlorobenzene 5.0BRL

Chloroethane 10BRL

Chloroform 5.0BRL

Chloromethane 10BRL

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
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31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hillshire Brands Annual

1710O86

BROWN AND CALDWELL

250750

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 250750MBLK 10/30/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 10/30/2017 355650MB-250750

7830678

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0BRL

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0BRL

Cyclohexane 5.0BRL

Dibromochloromethane 5.0BRL

Dichlorodifluoromethane 10BRL

Ethylbenzene 5.0BRL

Freon-113 10BRL

Isopropylbenzene 5.0BRL

m,p-Xylene 5.0BRL

Methyl acetate 5.0BRL

Methyl tert-butyl ether 5.0BRL

Methylcyclohexane 5.0BRL

Methylene chloride 5.0BRL

o-Xylene 5.0BRL

Styrene 5.0BRL

Tetrachloroethene 5.0BRL

Toluene 5.0BRL

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0BRL

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5.0BRL

Trichloroethene 5.0BRL

Trichlorofluoromethane 5.0BRL

Vinyl chloride 2.0BRL

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 040.56 50.00 81.1 68 127

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 050.18 50.00 100 84.4 122

  Surr: Toluene-d8 045.30 50.00 90.6 80.1 116

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
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31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hillshire Brands Annual

1710O86

BROWN AND CALDWELL

250750

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 250750LCS 10/30/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 10/30/2017 355650LCS-250750

7830682

1,1-Dichloroethene 5.049.48 50.00 99.0 69 136

Benzene 5.049.28 50.00 98.6 73.7 126

Chlorobenzene 5.056.26 50.00 113 73.5 124

Toluene 5.051.67 50.00 103 76.8 125

Trichloroethene 5.059.97 50.00 120 70.9 124

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 039.05 50.00 78.1 68 127

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 047.06 50.00 94.1 84.4 122

  Surr: Toluene-d8 044.49 50.00 89.0 80.1 116

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 250750MS 10/30/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 10/30/2017 3556501710R76-029AMS

7830752

1,1-Dichloroethene 5.048.26 50.00 96.5 65.7 143

Benzene 5.048.16 50.00 96.3 66.1 137

Chlorobenzene 5.055.16 50.00 110 70.9 132

Toluene 5.051.17 50.00 102 63.8 141

Trichloroethene 5.058.90 50.00 118 70.6 128

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 040.18 50.00 80.4 68 127

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 048.62 50.00 97.2 84.4 122

  Surr: Toluene-d8 044.80 50.00 89.6 80.1 116

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 250750MSD 10/30/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 10/30/2017 3556501710R76-029AMSD

7830753

1,1-Dichloroethene 5.044.67 17.750.00 89.3 65.7 143 48.26 7.73

Benzene 5.045.94 2050.00 91.9 66.1 137 48.16 4.72

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
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31-Oct-17Date:Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Client:

BatchID:Workorder:

Project Name:
ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Hillshire Brands Annual

1710O86

BROWN AND CALDWELL

250750

RPT Limit QualAnalyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC Low Limit High Limit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPD Limit

SampleType: BatchID: Analysis Date: Seq No:TestCode: 250750MSD 10/30/2017TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS    SW8260B

Units: Prep Date:Sample ID: Client ID: Run No:ug/L 10/30/2017 3556501710R76-029AMSD

7830753

Chlorobenzene 5.054.64 2050.00 109 70.9 132 55.16 0.947

Toluene 5.047.87 2050.00 95.7 63.8 141 51.17 6.66

Trichloroethene 5.055.31 2050.00 111 70.6 128 58.90 6.29

  Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 039.93 050.00 79.9 68 127 40.18 0

  Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 045.75 050.00 91.5 84.4 122 48.62 0

  Surr: Toluene-d8 043.72 050.00 87.4 80.1 116 44.80 0

Qualifiers:   

 J              Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

BRL       Below reporting limit H      Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded

  N      Analyte not NELAC certified

B      Analyte detected in the associated method blank

  E      Estimated (value above quantitation range)

  S      Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

 <        Less than Result value>             Greater than Result value

R      RPD  outside limits due to matrix

Rpt Lim  Reporting Limit
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